7] 7] Xari

User’s Guide

CmMIK

100 MECO LANE | OAK RIDGE, TN 37830 | 865.670.3713 | ITOOLCO.COM
© 2019 PROPERTY OF ITOOLCO




iTuulca

BEFORE OPERATION OF THIS TOOL, READ AND
UNDERSTAND ALL OF THE INSTRUCTIONS AND
SAFETY INFORMATION IN THIS MANUAL

Contents
SAFETY FIR ST« eiiitiiiiiiiititiiee et ettt ieeeeeeetat e e e e e e eesat e eeeeseasasaeeeesassanaeeessssssansseesesssnnnseesssssnnneseesssssnnneeessssnnnnneees 3
SAFETY ALERT SYMBOLS..... . ceietiiieee ettt e e e eetttiee e e e ettt ee e e e e s aasa e eeeesassaaseeesessssnnseesssssnnneseesssssnnneeesesssnnnneens 3
IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION ..ouuiiieeeiitiieeeeeetiieeeeeeeettieeeeeesaataeeeeseesssnnseesssssnnnaeesessssnnnsesssssssnnneeeesees 4
DESCRIPTION AND IDENTIFICATION . . .uuiitettttttieeeeeeettiieeeeeettttieeeeesesataaeeessesssnnaseesssssnnaeesssssssnnsesssssssnnneeessens 6
SET UP AND OPERATION ....uiiiiittiiieeeeeetitie e e e e eetttieeeeesettaaaeeeesessanaeesssessnnseeessssanaeesssssssnnseessssssnnneesesessannnnns 14
LIMITED WARRANTY: ITOOLCO CORDLESS CANNON 3K...covttuiieeieeiiiiieiieeeeeiiiieeeeeersteeeeesessnnnneeessssssnnnenesees 20

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |2



ITuglca

SAFETY FIRST

Safety is essential in the use and maintenance of this tool. This instruction manual and any
markings on the tool provide information for avoiding hazards an unsafe practices related to
the use of this tool. Observe all of the safety information provided.

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOLS

This symbol is used to call your attention to hazards or unsafe practices that could result in
injury or property damage. The three signal words, defined below, indicate the severity of the
hazard. The message after the signal word provides the information for preventing or avoiding
the hazard.

DANGER
Immediate hazards that, if not avoided, WILL result in severe
injury or death.

WARNING
Hazards that, if not avoided, COULD result in severe injury or
death.

CAUTION
Hazards or unsafe practices that, if not avoided, MAY result in
injury or property damage.

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |3



iTuulca

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING

Read and understand all instructions and safety information in
this manual before operating or servicing this tool.

Also read the instruction manual supplied with your drill.
FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN RESULT IN SEVERE
INJURY OR DEATH

WARNING - PERSONAL SAFETY HAZARDS

Only qualified persons should use the Cordless Cannon 3K.
Wear eye protection and hard hat when using this tool.

Do not use this tool while tired or under the influence of drugs,
alcohol, or medication.

Keep body parts and loose clothing away from moving parts.
Always follow operating procedures.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN RESULT IN SEVERE
INJURY OR DEATH.

WARNING - ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARDS

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water
entering a power tool can increase the risk of electric shock.
Plug into a (GFCI) ground fault interrupted circuit outlet only.
Use a 20 Amp 120 Volt extension cord no more than 100 feet in

length. Maintain proper care of power cords. Do not use the
cord to carry the tool or pull the plug from an outlet. Replace
damaged cords immediately. Damaged cords can increase the
risk of electrical shock. Do not use this tool near live circuits.
Shut off and lock out power when working near existing
circuits. FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN RESULT
IN SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |4



ITuglca

WARNING - ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD

Do not operate this tool while wearing loose-fitting clothing.
Retain long hair.

Keep hands away from pullers capstan. Rope at capstan can
pinch or crush a hand or body part.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN RESULT IN SEVERE
INJURY OR DEATH.

WARNING - TIPPING HAZARD

Use the same size adapter with conduit. Lock adapter under
conduit nut. Disassemble when not in use. FAILURE TO
OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY OR
DEATH.

WARNING - TOOL USE HAZARDS

Use this tool for manufacturer’s intended purpose only. Use
other than that which is described in this manual can result in
injury or property damage.

Do not use nylon or polypropylene rope. Extreme force can be
stored when rope stretches. Inspect all aspects of the wire pull
to ensure safety.

Inspect all aspects of the wire pull to ensure safety.

Only qualified personnel should use pulling equipment.

Do not use the cable puller as a hoist or winch. The cable puller
cannot lower a load. The load may fall and cause serious injury
or death.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS CAN RESULT IN SEVERE
INJURY OR DEATH.

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |5



iTuulca

DESCRIPTION AND IDENTIFICATION

The iTOOLco Cannon 3K is a 3,000 Ib. cordless cable puller intended to pull small to medium wire

through conduit.

-

15.82

-

40.75

Compact configuration for transport and storage
Shown including C3KAP extension and Conduit

Y X7/ (865)670-3713
TITLE:

Cordless Milwaukee Motor 3K Puller

NAME | D. Jordn DATE 22
SIZE DWG. NO. REV
SCALE: 1:20 WEIGHT: SHEET 1 OF 8

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |6



Lc

I 10

| 4

840 ¢ 133HS JIHOIIMOZ:L 3TV DS
A3d ‘ON 'OmMa 3718
22 3va uoplor °q IWYN

19lINd NE JOJOYN SHNOMIN $591PI0D
=

€1LE-0L9(598) “uqha ...

HDD UO pajunowl (4 VEDJUOISUSIXS DIIXS
puD sialdopL Yim uoioinBijuoD Buljind

1908CM3KUG

Page |7

siajdopy pup :
L 2}D|d Jo}dopY GO9-4ED| £

JENIEY -
/M uid 8/g I8L-dS| 9

uoIsuaxg ]

SONS3|S
uo plam e

131NO

SUOISUD}Xd

YHM WISSSD

pUD UIDW

jun 9509

asog UnD

pojquiossy | YO9MED| L

. 43IWNN | ON
AL | Noldosaa | FE0NN | )

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE



Lc

1 T Ui,

L < € 4 S
840 € 133HS JIHOIIMOC!L -3V OS

e T AN O

A3d

MBIA PBPOIdXT JIUn Ssog XOqI0a
UL

nnnnnnnn (598) .-liuqaa / | .

74
: g’e’e‘es

L]
e

G.l

/
)
7

1908CM3KUG

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE

Page |8



ITubLca

L

840 ¥ 133HS IHOIEAMOZ:L 3TV DS
AJd ‘ON "OMAa 31IS
2&  alva uopIor g | IWVN

18liNd g I0JON SSANDMIN §SSIPIOD

1L
€1L€-0L9(598) .-Iijhh I. I.
Gge L ITVOS

d11v13d

€1 3MVOS |
v viEd

V,/\ |

1908CM3KUG

w
=2
)
G)
w
o
w
wv
o)
sz
on
z
o
=
=
<
(]
@}
o
-
o
o
E

Page |9



iTuulca

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 C3K-401 Gearbox Top 1
2 C3K-402 Gearbox Bottom 1
3 GB-006 3K Gearbox 1
4 C3K-100M High Torque Capstan 1
5 C3K-10TM High Speed Capstan 1
6 SP-274 3K Brass bearing 1
7 C3K-A17 Mill Cordler;sol\L/}g;‘or Handle 2
8 C3K-408 Trigger pull weldment 1
9 SP-273 3k Output Shaft 1
10 C3K-412 Cordless Mil Motor Mount 1
11 C3K-413 Motor Cover Coated 1
12 C6K-402 Base Plate 1
13 HW-173 5/8" 11t x 3.25" Bolt 1
14 HW-176 5/8"' SAE Washer 2
15 Hw-182 5/8" nyloc nut 1
16 HW-352 5/16" 18T x 6.5L G5 Bolt 4
17 HW-353 5/16" 18T Nylock Hex Nut 14
18 HW-354 5/16" 18T x 1'"L G5 Hex Bolt 10
20 HW-355 5/16" Sq. x7"L Key Stock 1
21 HW-142 3/8" 16t X 3" Hex Bolt 4
22 HW-166 1/2" Flat Washer 8
23 HW-306 3/8 16T x nyloc nut 4
24 HW-356 1/2" 137 x 3.5"L G5 Hex Bolt 1
25 HW-166 1/2" flat washer 6
26 SP-108 Capture Bushing 6
27 HW-168 1/2" 13t Nyloc nut 1
28 SP-149 Interior Roller Bearing 1
29 C6K-410 Coated Rope roller tube 1
30 HW-254 1/2" X 3"L Clevis pin 2
31 SP-109 Rope roller 2
32 HW-222 1/8" cotter pin 2
33 HW-120 1/4"-20t x7/8" hex bolt 2
34 HW-128 1/4 20 Nyloc nut 2
35 HW-357 5/16" Flat Washer 4
36 HW-250 .25 Hitch Pin 1
37 HW-358 1" Split Lock Washer 1
38  |HW-358 1" 8T Nylock Nut T | G box Base Unit BOM
39 HW-200 1" Flat Washer 1 @
40 C3K-418 Zinced Motor Handle Spacer 2 DWES. NO,
21 C3K-419 Tabbed Motor Handle 5 C3K—603
Spacer WEIGHT:  SHEET 5 OF 8
4 3 2 1

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |10



Lc

I 10

L [4 € 14 S
840 9 133HS HIHOIIM 0T L - 3TVOS
c09-JdED0 V¥
AJd 'ON "OMd 37IS
28 3lva uoplor 'q JWYN

X3 YHM SIS0 JUOI pUD UIDW
UL
€1L€-0L9(598) .-lﬂuqaa | .

1908CM3KUG
Page |11

C | yBIsOI /M s UORH 8/ ¢glds| vl
L uld dod |Ind Z'100ds| €l
L 18}dppY [PsISAIUN oL-M0| 2l
L yog BUIM Je1 .2/ L YOL-MH| LI
L 1aysom ol z/1 99L-MH| Ol
L Hog 1.6/ x1el .2/ 1 6GL-MH| 6
4 {nu 00jAU ,8/S Z8L-MH| 8
4 HOg ,.G9 X 11 .8/S SLL-MH| £
L apIoNUY JUol LOV9D| 9
4 1910y Mg v9z-dS| G
8 laysom 3vS,8/S SLL-MH| ¥
4 P3}00D WID 9PIS NE LLP-MED| €
L agn] Buidoosale] Jouu| SOV-390| T
L ME 19]|01 UIoW £'507-MED 1
ALO NOILdIdOS$3a JIIWNN LIV [ON WALl

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE



L 4 € 14 S
840 / 133HS HHOIAM 0L L :3TVOS
A 'ON "OMd 37IS
28 3lva uopJor *q INWYN

18(INd ME I0LOW 9XNDMIN $88[PI0D

J10L

g

£1LE-0L9(§98) Y

]

siejdopv+8}o|d Jajdopy GO9-MED

z INU DOAU X |9] 8/€ 90€-MH| 0L
Z |meiosdpo o 191X 8/ -.5T 9CL-MH| 6
_ s9bunq 96ULIO 81 681-ds| 8 9S8 HOD POIGUSsSY y09-4ED
! lsuptel /muld g/¢ 181-dS / 4 NU OOAN HEL .2/ L 8 L-MH| 9
1 Je1dopy {NPUOD ¥ or-ID| 9 % 18YsoM ID|},Z/ | 99 L-MH ¢
I Jlejdopy lInpuoD &' SE-ND S Hod .
-" HOPY 1P ¢ | xengo1cEXIEL Z/L 9SEMH ¥
I Jeidopy {NpUoD & [0 o R 4 -
c 1 Jejdopy {INPU0D ST szl € _ ud dod Iind cloods) ¢
- - Z loaym ojlousyd,z X ,9 £8¢-dS Z
L 1 Jeidopy {NpuUoD 2 (/4 1o R4 | 5507 1B5 e
L ajo|d Jejdopy OL¥-JED L ) .
VS NOILdNASd SFANON vd | FON Wal ALD NOILdI¥D$3q JIGWNN LAV ["ON WALl

1 T Ui,

1908CM3KUG

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE

Page |12



ITubLca

L

840 8 133HS SIHOEMOZ:L S 31VOS

dVIED V

A3d 'ON 'OMmd 37IS
22 3va uopior g | IWwN

s19||Nd ME OJ Yo0d AlOsseo0Y
UL

€1L£-0L9(598) H&:: / | .

{NUDOJAUX |9 8/€ 906-MH| Ol
M3I10s doo
SO 191X 8/€ -.5T PEL"MH| 6
@9bung ebupIO 8l 68l-dS| 8
lauipjal /m uld /¢ 1gL-ds| £
lejdopy jinpuoD ¥ o2 9
lsjdopy .
HAPUOS 66 GeMD| S
leldopy JiInpuoDd & 0EAD| ¥
lejdopy g
HNPUOD ,GZ §¢0| €
lejdobpy jinpuod 2 00| ¢
aip|d Jojdopy Ol¥-dED| |
NOILI¥OS3a dFRVAN 2N
S Sy'9
N
06}
.
L uolsUaix3 [pUoIIPPY 807490 4
L slajdppy pup aio|d Jeidopy SO9-IED L
AL NOILdI¥D$3d AFIWNN LAV d "ON WAl

1908CM3KUG

w
=2
)
G)
w
o
w
wv
o)
sz
on
z
o
=
=
<
(]
@}
o
-
o
o
E

Page |13



iTuulca

SET UP AND OPERATION

Step 1. Inspect Puller for damage.
Figure 1.

Step 2. Install adapter plate securing in
place with retainer pins. Figures 2-6.

h 4
5
=

Figare 2 Figure 3 Figure 4

e

Figure 5 Figure 6

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |14



ITuglca

Step 3. Install the adapters securing in
place with 18" bungee cord.

Note: 5" and 6" adapters are also
available separately. Figures 7-13.

Figure 12

Figure 13

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE

1908CM3KUG

Page |15



iTuulca

Step 4. Install extension
securing in place with retainer
pins. Figures 14-17.

7

Fig/ure 16

Step 5. Install main roller arm
to puller. Figures 18-24.

Figure 21 ' Figure 22 » Figure 2

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |16



ITuglLca

Step 6. Adjust the main roller
and front roller pins for proper
alignment (see Fig. 33). All
pins must be inserted in place
prior to pulling. Figures 25-33.

Seat puller in the conduit.
Adapter should be level or flat
matching the conduit. Figure
33.

Step 7. Extend the puller as
needed for extra wire. Figure
34.

Figure 34

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |17



iTuglLca

Step 8. Insert fully charged
battery. Figures 35-36.

Figure 36

Step 9. When ready

begin, thread rope tale over
the rope engagement roller
and pull up on in a steady
continuous motion to start the
pull.

To stop the pull, simply slack
off the rope. This will stop the
pull. Figure 37.

Figure 37

CAUTION: During the pull,
rope must always come in
contact with both front and
main roller. Never bypass a
roller. Figures 38-39.

Figure 38

Figure 39

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |18



ITuglca

Step 10. Press forward/
reverse button to center
position to put in neutral.
Figure 40.

Figure 40

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE

1908CM3KUG

Page |19



iTuulca

LIMITED WARRANTY: ITOOLCO CORDLESS CANNON 3K

iTOOLco warrants all new Cordless Cannon 3K pullers covered by his agreement, when properly used, to
be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for which it is intended
for a period of one year from date of delivery by the dealer. Date of delivery shall be the date product is
placed in possession of the user. NORMAL WEAR FROM USE IS NOT PART OF THIS WARRANTY. This
limited warranty is extended to the original user only and is not transferrable to, nor enforceable by any
other person.

iTOOLco will replace free of charge any part(s) of the product found to be defective when such part(s) is
returned to iTOOLco at the address shown below, freight prepaid. If the part(s) if found to be defective,
iTOOLco will refund freight charges paid by you in retuning the defective part(s) and prepay
replacement part(s) freight charges. iTOOLco will not be responsible for more than replacement of any
defective part(s) and standard freight charges (parcel post or UPS ground rate) of any part(s) found to be
defective.

THIS IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. ITOOLCO SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL
OR CONSEUQNTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECTS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY OR ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY APPLICABLE TO THE PRODUCT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROPERTY
DAMAGE, LOSS OF USE OF PRODUCT, LOSS OF TIME, LOSS OF PROFITS, INCONVENIENCE, COMMERCIAL
LOSS, LABOR COSTS, SERVICE TRIPS, AND MILEAGE.

Some states do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may
not apply to you.

Dealer/Distributor Warranty Claim Procedure

1. All warranty claims must be pre-approved by iTOOLco Warranty Department PRIOR to starting
any warranty work. Warranty work performed without prior approval will not be considered.

2. All claims must be handled through dealer/distributor.

3. Written approval must be received from iTOOLco before return of merchandise. A Return
Authorization is to be returned with the merchandise which is sent back.

4. All parts must be returned to iTOOLco at the address shown below, freight prepaid.

5. The serial number of the product and the date of delivery must accompany the part(s) being
returned.

6. If the part(s) is found to have failed because of a defect in material or workmanship,
replacement will be made on a no-charge basis, and the part(s) returned, freight prepaid.
Standard freight charges (parcel post or UPS ground rate) incurred in returning the part(s) will
be refunded.

7. For reasons of expediency, replacement and/or repair part(s) may be shipped as soon as
possible and billed to the dealer/distributor. When part(s) is returned, if it is covered under
warrant, credit will be issued for the part(s) and freight charges.

8. All parts found to be defective shall be retained by and shall become the property of iTOOLco.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from
state to state.

Corporate Address: iTOOLco
100 Meco Lane
Oak Ridge, TN 37830

ITOOLCO CANNON 3K USER’S GUIDE 1908CM3KUG

Page |20



ITuglLca

100 MECO LANE | OAK RIDGE, TN 37830 | 865.670.3713 | ITOOLCO.COM
© 2019 PROPERTY OF ITOOLCO




